(Less): short-term leases not recognized as a liability (272)

Lease liability recognized as at January 1, 2019 18,826

Of which are:

Current lease liabilities 2,331

Non-current lease liabilities 16,495

18,826

(iii) Measurement of right-of-use assets

The right-of-use assets were measured at the amount of the lease liabilities, adjusted by the amount of

any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to the lease recognized in the consolidated statement of

financial position immediately before January 1, 2019. All these assets were assessed for any impairment

based on HKAS 36 on that date.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2019

73Annual Report 2019 S.A.I. Leisure Group Company Limited 73Annual Report 2019 S.A.I. Leisure Group Company Limited

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(iv) Adjustments recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position on January 1, 2019

Consolidated statement of

financial position (extract)

December 31,

2018

(as previously

presented)

Effect of

adoption of

HKFRS 16

January 1,

2019

(as restated)

US’000 US’000 US’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 38,202 19,230 57,432

Deposits and prepayments 1,032 (296) 736

Current assets

Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 2,934 (108) 2,826

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities — (16,495) (16,495)

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities — (2,331) (2,331)

(v) Lessor accounting

The Group did not need to make any adjustments to the accounting for assets held as lessor under

operating leases as a result of the adoption of HKFRS 16.

2.3 Subsidiaries

2.3.1 Business combination under common control

The consolidated financial statements incorporates the financial statement items of the combining entities

or businesses in which the common control combination occurs as if they had been consolidated from the

date when the combining entities or business first came under the control of the controlling parties.